
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 15 February 2019 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Protecting Shareholder Value - The Role of the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.  
 

 
 

 

 There will be a presentation for this item. 

 
 

7.  
  

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund 
Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 36) 

8.  
  

Draft Funding Strategy Statement.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 37 – 78) 

9.  
  

Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) Consultation - Asset 

Director of 
Corporate 

(Pages 79 - 86) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


Pooling  
 

Resources 
 

10.  
  

LGPS Central Pooling Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 87 - 90) 

11.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 91 - 
102) 

12.  
  

Market Report - For Information  
 

Kames Capital 
 

(Pages 103 - 
112) 
 

13.  
  

Investment Subcommittee Meeting Dates.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 113 - 
114) 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

15.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

16.  
  

Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

17.  
  

Pictet Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

18.  
  

Ruffer Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

19.  
  

IFM Investors Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

20.  
  

JP Morgan Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

21.  
  

Kleinwort Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

22.  
  

Delaware Investments Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

23.  
  

Kames Capital Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

24.  
  

Millennium Global Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

25.  
  

Ashmore Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

26.  
  

Legal and General Investment Manager 
Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

27.  
  

Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

28.  
  

Aspect Capital Quarterly Report  
 

Fund Manager 
 

 

29.  
  

LaSalle (Formerly Aviva) - Quarterly Report.  
 

Fund Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

 



TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr Dr Lynn Moore 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr Chris Frost and Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative  
 

 

Dr P. Cross  
  
 

 

 

Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 25 January 2019.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
Cllr L. Moore 

 

  
District Council Representative 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

 
  
 

232. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

233. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

234. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

235. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

236. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



237. Independent Investment Advisor Scott Jamieson 
 
The Chairman reported that Scott Jamieson Independent Investment Manager had now 
retired. On behalf of the Local Pension Committee he thanked Scott for all his work for 
the Leicestershire Pension Fund. 
 
 

238. Annual Review of the Asset Strategy and Structure.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which was 
accompanied by appendices produced by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor 
and Investment Consultants Hymans Robertson. The report recommended a small 
number of changes to the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic investment benchmark and 
portfolio structure. A copy of the report and appendices marked ‘6’ are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i) The proposed changes to the Fund’s strategi
[...]
and would continue to do so until such time when a similar 
offering was available through the Pool; Officers would continue to work closely 
with LGPS Central to ensure their sub-fund offering aligned to Leicestershire’s 
investment strategy. 
 

6



vii) The date of the triennial valuation of the Fund of the 29 March 2019 coincided with 
the current date the UK was expected to leave the EU. It was noted that the 
actuaries conducting the Fund’s valuation would be expected to take into account 
the potential market volatility when producing their assumptions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as shown on page 25 of 
Appendix A of the report be approved; 
 

b) That the Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider over the course of 2019 
the product launches by LGPS Central and the appropriate commitments to be 
made by the fund, including the investments to divest; 
 

c) That the Investment Subcommittee review the structure of the Fund’s currency 
hedging programme and how best to implement the hedge post pooling; 
 

d) That the Investment Subcommittee review and distressed debt opportunities that 
may arise; 
 

e) That the current notional exposure to the Millennium currency overlay be 
maintained at £340 million. 

 
 

239. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting would be 15th February 2019. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
25 January 2019 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 15 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
SUMMARY VALUATION OF PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AND 

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL MANAGERS 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.   The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee, an update on the 

investment markets and how individual asset classes are performing, a summary 
valuation of the Fund's investments at 31st Dec 2018 (attached as an appendix to 
this report), together with figures showing the performance of individual
[...]
ging market debt)  +3.7 +2.0 +1.8 

Aspect Capital (managed futures)  +2.6 +4.5 -1.9 

Aviva Investors (property)  +10.9 +9.7 +1.2 

Delaware (emerging market equities)  +8.3 +7.1 +1.2 

Kempen (Equity Dividend) +9.8 +10.2 -0.4 

Kleinwort Benson (equity dividend)  +8.9 +9.9 -1.0 

Legal & General (passive global equities)  +8.5 +8.5 -0.0 

Millennium (currency)  +0.5 +1.5 -1.0 

Ruffer (targeted return)  +3.7 +4.5 -0.8 

 
Funding Update 
 
7. The latest funding update, from the fund’s actuary, is attached in Appendix C. This 

report compares the current funding position for Leicestershire against the 
liabilities to be paid and shows what proportion of the fund is funded.  The funding 
level has reduced in the quarter from 82% to 77%. This is predominately driven by 
the fall in asset values (c.-4%) when an increase (c.1%) would normally be 
expected 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Local Pension Committee is asked to note the report and that the Hymans Funding 
Update is to be provided to the committee twice per year. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A -Summary Valuation of Funds performance  
 
Appendix B - Report of LGPS Central Limited – Strategic Asset Allocation (Market outlook 
and Performance).  
  
Appendix C - Funding Update from the Fund Actuary Hymans Robertson 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
10.      None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 

11



Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  

12



Appendix A 
 
 
 
 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

LGPS CENTRAL LIMITED STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION 

ISSUE 4        DECEMBER 2018 

FOR PROFESSIONAL 
CLIENTS ONLY 

Cover photo https://pixabay.com/en/skyscraper-singapore-sky-blue-3184798/ 

15

ctuohy
Typewritten Text
Appendix B  



LGPS CENTRAL LIMITED STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION: ISSUE 4 
 

2 
Please r
[...]
nding position are consistent with those disclosed in the documents associated with the 

last formal actuarial valuation, although the financial assumptions have been updated to reflect known changes in market conditions. The calculations 

contain approximations and the accuracy of this type of funding update declines with time from the valuation; differences between the position shown in 

this report and the position which a new valuation would show can be significant. It is not possible to assess its accuracy without carrying out a full 

actuarial valuation. This update complies with Technical Actuarial Standard 100. 

36



 

 

 
 

 
LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 15 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval for a revised 
Funding Strategy Statement. 

 
 Background 
 
2. There is a statutory requirement upon the Fund to maintain, and update, a Funding 

Strategy Statement (FSS). The FSS is a statement of the factors and policies that 
have been taken into account when calculating individual employers’ contribution 
rates, and also how the findings of the actuarial valuation interact with the setting of 
the Fund’s investment strategy. 

 
3. There is an obligation on the part of the actuary to take account of the contents of 

the Funding Strategy Statement before he can formally ‘sign off’ the 2019 actuarial 
valuation. The actuary is aware of the contents of the FSS and all of the policies 
included in it have been agreed with him. 

 
 Updated Funding Strategy Statement 
 
4. The draft FSS that is attached as the appendix to the report is an updated version 

of the Fund’s existing FSS. By way of summary, the changes from the existing 
document are:- 
 
i) The introduction of Pass-through arrangements for new admission bodies. 
ii) Changes to the data used when assessing Academy employer rates. Data used 
[...]
PS Regulations, but in practice is 

particularly employed for large stable employers in the Fund.  Different methods 

may involve: probability-based modelling of future market movements; longer deficit 

recovery periods; higher discount rates; or some combination of these.  

  

Valuation An actuarial investigation to calculate the liabilities, future service contribution rate 

and common contribution rate for a Fund, and usually individual employers too.  

This is normally carried out in full every three years (last done as at 31 March 

2016), but can be approximately updated at other times.  The assets value is based 

on market values at the valuation date, and the liabilities value and contribution 

rates are based on long term bond market yields at that date also. 

 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 15 FEBRUARY 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

MINISTRY FOR HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MHCLG) CONSULTATION – ASSET POOLING 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the impact of the Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government consultation concerning the draft 
statutory guidance on asset pooling. 

  
Background 

 
2. In the 2015 Budget Government announced its intention for Local Government 

Pension Schemes (LGPS) to pool investments. The stated aims were: 
a. to deliver significantly reduced costs while maintaining overall investment 

performance 
b. enable the authorities to develop the capacity and capability to become a 

world leader in infrastructure investment and help drive growth 
 

3. On 1st April 2018 LGPS Central went live. This is the vehicle that the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund (the Fund), alongside 8 other schemes will use to pool assets.   
 

4. MHCLG issued draft statutory guidance on asset pooling for consultation on 3rd 
January 2019.  The consultation runs until 28 March 2019. 

[...]
Advisory Board (SAB) and to MHCLG.” 

Prepared, for and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP, by:- 

David Walker, Head of LGPS Investment                        William Marshall, Head of LGPS Investment Clients 

 

85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 15 FEBRUARY 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

LGPS CENTRAL UPDATE 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress towards pooling 
of the Pension Fund. 

  
Background 

 
2. LGPS Central successfully went live on 1st April 2018, without any major issues. 

 
3. The Leicestershire Fund will be one of 9 schemes that pool pension assets within 

the LGPS Central Pension Pool. 
 

4. Pooling will take several years to implement, due to the need to set-up sub-funds by 
Central and then amalgamate the existing holdings for the 9 partner schemes. 
 

5. Local management of investments will be required in the medium term for closed-
ended funds, whereby an investment manager is appointed to fulfil a specific 
purpose via a pooled fund which is set up to run for a specified period of time. 
These investments will be managed locally until the capital is repaid, due to the lack 
of a natural ability to exit the investment in the event of issues arising.  
 
 

LGPS Central Update 
 

Global Equities Active Multi-Manager Fund 
 

6. The Fund currently employs two managers in this class of assets, Kempen and KBI, 
with a total of £316m of assets under management.  Four other pension funds have 
committed to invest from the launch of Central’s fund taking the estimated size of 
this sub-fund to £2.1bn. 
 

7. Activity to transition the assets from individual funds to the three new managers is 
taking place and will be completed in February. Macquarie have been appointed to 
manage the transition and are co-ordinating activity between the different 
investment managers and pension funds. Despite market volatility
[...]
MMITTEE – 15th FEBRUARY 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of any changes relating to the 
risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. In April 2015 The Pension Regulator (TPR) published its code of practise on 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes. This introduced 
a number of areas pension administrators need to record and members be kept 
aware of. 
 

3. One area within the code is risk, more specifically ‘risk management and internal 
controls’, which the code states should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda. 

 
4. The Leicestershire Fund already manages risk and has a risk register in place that 

is regularly reviewed by officers. Internal and external audit also consider risks 
within Pensions and highlight any risk concerns. However, in order to comply with 
the code the Director of Finance has agreed to have this as a standard item on both 
agendas. 
 
 

Risk Register 
 

5. The updated Risk Register is attached as an appendix to this report. Progress 
updates have been made to risks 2,6 and 10. The impact on risk 3 has been 
changed from 4 to 3 
 

6. Risk 5 has been completely removed as the 2018 amendment regulations have 
been implemented. 
 

  
 
 

 
91 Agenda Item 11



 
 

Identified Risks of Concern 
 

7. There are currently no identified risks of concern. 
 

 
Assurance framework for the LGPS Central asset pooling 

 
8. The Governance structure and arrangements for LGPS central have been 

established and were reported to Committee in November 18.  In summary  
Staffordshire County Council Internal Audit Service is leading a co-ordinated and 
collaborative response to these new arrangements. This has involved consultation 
with all Partner Fund’s internal audit functions (including Leicestershire County 
Council), External Audit Partners, the Practitioners Advisory Forum and LGPS 
Central. 
 

9. Since that time: 
a. Audit work to be completed either by individual Partner Funds’ internal audit 

functions, or collectively has been determined.  
b. Leicestershire internal auditors have agreed to undertake work jointly with 

Nottinghamshire County Council.  The area selected is around Financial and 
Operational risks.  Work will be undertaken on two key objectives as follows: 

 Budget for LGPS Central is set and approved annually and assurance 
is provided that financial management systems are robust. 

 Assumptions regarding costs and savings are robust and supported 
by appropriate modelling which is regularly reviewed. 

c. The format of assurance documents and audit programmes have been 
shared with individual Partner Funds’ internal audit functions to ensure 
consistency in approach. 

 
10. The next steps are to: - 

a. Commence work individually, this quarter, on areas determined since the last 
update. 

b. Develop an information sharing portal. 
 
Recommendation 
 

11. The Local Pension Committee is asked to: - 
a. approve the revised risk register of the Pension Fund 
b. note the work being done to develop an assurance framework for the LGPS 

Central   
 
 
Appendix 
 

12. Risk Register 
 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

13. None. 
 
 

92



 
 

Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  

93



This page is intentionally left blank



Leicestershire Pension Fund Risk Register February 2019 

Risk 
no 

Service Risk Causes (s) Consequences 
Risk 

Owner 
List of current 

controls 
I L 

 
Current 

Risk 
Score 

Risk 

Response; 

Tolerate 

Treat 

Terminate 

Transfer 

Furth
[...]
telephone (0116) 305 6199 
 

 

 

 

114



Document is Restricted

115 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

129 Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

141 Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

163 Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

177 Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

183 Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

189 Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

195 Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

207 Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

241 Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

273 Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

307 Agenda Item 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

405 Agenda Item 28
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

411 Agenda Item 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019.
	7 Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual Managers.
	appendix B -LGPSC Strategic Asset Allocatiopn Q4 18 Issue 4
	Appendix C -Leicestershire Pension Fund - Funding Update Report as at 31 December 2018

	8 Draft Funding Strategy Statement.
	Funding Strategy Statement

	9 Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Consultation - Asset Pooling
	Local Government Pension Scheme -Draft Statutory guidance on asset pooling

	10 LGPS Central Pooling Update.
	11 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Risk Register Feb 19 v2

	12 Market Report - For Information
	13 Investment Subcommittee Meeting Dates.
	16 Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report
	17 Pictet Quarterly Report
	18 Ruffer Quarterly Report
	19 IFM Investors Quarterly Report
	20 JP Morgan Quarterly Report
	21 Kleinwort Quarterly Report
	22 Delaware Investments Quarterly Report
	23 Kames Capital Quarterly Report
	24 Millennium Global Quarterly Report
	25 Ashmore Quarterly Report
	26 Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report
	27 Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report
	28 Aspect Capital Quarterly Report
	29 LaSalle (Formerly Aviva) - Quarterly Report.





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall,
Glenfield on Friday, 15 February 2019.
PRESENT:
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman)
Mr. T. Barkley CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC

Dr. S. Hill CC
Mr. Max Hunt CC

Leicester City Council
Cllr Dr Lynn Moore
District Council Representative
Cllr Chris Frost
Staff Representatives
Mr. N. Booth
Ms. J. Dean
Independent Advisers and Managers
Clare Scott

Independent Investment Advisor

240. Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
241. Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.
242. Questions asked by members.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).
243. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

2

244. Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.
245. Protecting Shareholder Value - The Role of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum.
The Committee considered a presentation produced by the Local Authority Pension Fund
Forum (LAPFF) which detailed the Forum’s role in supporting Local Government Pension
Fund’s shareholdings by way of shareholder engagement, taking action on corporate
governance issues and by seeking to promote the highest standards of corporate social
responsibility at the companies in which LAPFF members invest. A copy of the
presentation is filed with these minutes
Members recognised that by representing multiple funds, the LAPFF had more influence
than individual funds when encouraging companies to address potential operation and
governance concerns.
RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.
246. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual
Managers.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments as at 31
December 2018. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘7’.
The Director reported that the funding level of the fund had fallen from 82% to 77% due
to the fall in asset values and an increase in liabilities; however, the funding level was
broadly in line with expectations.
Members noted that Aspect Capital’s performance had fallen significantly over the past
three years. The Investment Subcommittee would be asked to consider its Targeted
Return allocation and the potential of a sub fund offering in the asset class by LGPS
Central at a future meeting.

RESOLVED
That the report and that the Hymans Funding Update be provided to the Committee twice
per year be noted.
247. Draft Funding Strategy Statement.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought
approval for a revised Funding Strategy Statement. A copy of the report marked ‘8’ is
filed with these minutes.

3

The Director reported that the document had been revised to incorporate pass-through
arrangements for new admission bodies and changes to the way in which data was used
when assessing Academy employer rates.
It was noted that as part of the 2019 valuation exercise, it was anticipated that member
benefits would be linked to the annual consumer price index (CPI) level of inflation rather
than the current Retail Price Index (RPI).
RESOLVED
That the Funding Strategy Statement be approved.
248. Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Consultation - Asset
Pooling
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided an update on the impact of the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local
Government consultation concerning the draft statutory guidance on asset pooling. A
copy of the report marked ‘9’ is filed with these minutes.
The Director reported that whilst the Fund was broadly in line with the MHCLG guidance,
the ability for the Fund to direct all its new investments through the pool by 2020 as per
the expected requirements could only be achieved if LGPS Central had the appropriate
sub fund products available. Whilst it was noted that the pool had been slow to establish
its initial sub funds since its inception in 2017, it was expected that process would
improve moving forward.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
249. LGPS Central Pooling Update.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources updating the
Committee on progress towards pooling of the Pension Fund assets into LGPS Central.
A copy of the report marked ‘10’ is filed with these minutes.
Members noted that further information on LGPS Central sub-funds of which the Fund
could invest in would be brought to the Committee and Investment Subcommittee once
they had been established by LGPS Central.
The Chairman updated the Committee on the LGPS Central Shareholders Forum and
reported that the Pool were in the process of appointing a new Chief Executive.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
250. Risk Management and Internal Controls.
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report which detailed the requirement
of the Committee to consider identified risks/concerns associated with the Leicestershire
Pension Fund, a stipulation set out within the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘11’.

4

The Director reported that since the Committee’s last meeting no additional risks had
been identified. Members noted the Fund’s ongoing work to develop an assurance
framework for LGPS Central.
RESOLVED:
a) That the revised risk register of the Pension Fund be approved.
b) That the work being done to develop an assurance framework for LGPS Central
be noted.
251. Market Report - For Information
The Committee received a report considering global market conditions from the Fund’s
Independent Investment Advisor Kames Capital. A copy of this report marked ‘12’ is filed
with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
252. Investment Subcommittee Meeting Dates.
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the
Investment Subcommittee Meeting dates for 2019. A copy of the report marked ‘13’, a
copy of the report is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
253. Exclusion of the Press and Public.
RESOLVED:
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the
meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act.
254. Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kempen, a copy of which marked '16' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
255. Pictet Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked '17' is filed with
these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
256. Ruffer Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ruffer, a copy of which marked '18' is filed with
these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
257. IFM Investors Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which marked
'19' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
258. JP Morgan Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan, a copy of which marked '20' is filed
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1
of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

259. Kleinwort Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kleinwort Benson, a copy of which marked '21' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

260. Delaware Investments Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which marked
'22' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:

6

That the report be noted.

261. Kames Capital Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked '23' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
262. Millennium Global Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium, a copy of which marked '24' is filed
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1
of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

263. Ashmore Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked '25' is filed
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1
of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
264. Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General, a copy of which marked '26' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
265. Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Stafford Timberland, a copy of which marked '27'
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

7

266. Aspect Capital Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect Capital, a copy of which marked '28' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
267. LaSalle (Formerly Aviva) - Quarterly Report.
The Committee considered an exempt report by LaSalle (formerly Aviva Investors), a copy of
which marked '29' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Error! Unknown document property name.
15 February 2019

CHAIRMAN

